

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/20/2018 4:02 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/29/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94711-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NOVA CONTRACTING, INC.,

Respondent,

vs.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221
Assistant City Attorney
City of Vancouver
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500
(360) 487-8501 (fax)
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION, IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The standard required to reconsider precedent is demanding for good reason, and Nova has fallen far short of satisfying its burden to justify it.	5
B. Developed by experts, the Standard Specifications protect the taxpayers to ensure that public works are completed on budget and without delay.	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</i> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Bjerkeseeth v. Lysnes</i> , 173 Wash. 229, 22 P.2d 660 (1933)	6
<i>Carl T. Madsen v. Babler Bros.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 880, 610 P.2d 958 (1980).....	2
<i>De Heer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	8
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 335, 983 P.2d 707 (1999).....	2
<i>Ellis-Myloie Lumber Co. v. Bratt</i> , 119 Wash. 142, 205 P. 398 (1922)	7
<i>Gostovich v. City of W. Richland</i> , 75 Wn.2d 583, 452 P.2d 737 (1969).....	9
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	6
<i>Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. Spokane County</i> , 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nova Contracting, Inc. v. City of Olympia</i> , No. 48644-0-II, available at 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 913 & 2017 WL 1382883 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2017), review granted, 189 Wn.2d 1038 (2017).....	4
<i>Platt Elec. Supply v. City of Seattle</i> , 16 Wn. App. 265, 555 P.2d 421 (1976).....	9
<i>Puget Sound Fin. v. Unisearch, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 428, 47 P.3d 940 (2002).....	7
<i>Realm, Inc. v. City of Olympia</i> , 168 Wn. App. 1, 277 P.3d 679 (2012).....	2, 10
<i>Rouso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	9

PAGE(S)

CASES (continued)

Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.,
86 Wn.2d 256, 544 P.2d 20 (1975).....7

Sime Constr. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.,
28 Wn. App. 10, 621 P.2d 1299 (1980).....7

Swenson v. Lowe,
5 Wn. App. 186, 486 P.2d 1120 (1971).....7

W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. P. NW Reg'l Council of Carpenters,
180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....5, 6

Wiley v. Hart,
74 Wash. 142, 132 P. 1015 (1913)7

STATUTES

RCW 39.04.0109

RCW 39.04.2809

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

HB 1574 (65th Legis., Read 1st Time 1/24/17).....5

SB 5788 (65th Legis., Read 1st Time 2/10/17)5

COURT RULES

RAP 13.4(h)3, 13

OTHER SOURCES

WSDOT Standard Specifications (2012),
available at [http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/
manuals/fulltext/M41-10/SS2012.pdf](http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/manuals/fulltext/M41-10/SS2012.pdf) *passim*

Association of General Contractors, *About*,
at <http://www.agcwa.com/about-us> (last visited Mar. 20, 2018)8
